

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

**OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD
ASSESSMENT AND DR. LAUREN ZEISE, ACTING
DIRECTOR,**

Respondents and Appellees

Case No. C079260

County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2014-80001868
Honorable Christopher Krueger, Judge

**RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SUSAN S. FIERING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 121621
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2142
Fax: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Susan.Fiering@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment and Dr. Lauren
Zeise, Acting Director*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
Discussion.....	6
I. Proposition 65 Contains Multiple Levels of Safeguards to Prevent Over Warnings and Frivolous Lawsuits	6
A. The Statute Provides for Exemptions From the Warning Requirement.	6
B. OEHHA Has Taken Steps to Assist Businesses in Proving That They are Exempt From the Warning Requirement.	7
II. The Legislature and the Attorney General Have Taken Steps to Reduce Meritless Litigation Under Proposition 65	8
III. Proposition 65 Has Successfully Reduced Exposures to Toxic Chemicals.....	9
IV. DINP was Listed Under a Highly Rigorous and Public Process with Full Opportunity For the American Chemistry Council and Other Members of the Public to Submit Scientific Arguments	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Office of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment*
(2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1264 6

Rich Vision Centers, Inc. v. Board of Medical Examiners
(1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 110 6

STATUTES

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.5 *et seq.* 6

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7(d)(1) 8

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7(f)(4), 8

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7(f)(5) 8

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.8(a) 6

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.9 6

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.10(c) 6

Health & Saf. Code, § 25649.5 6

Health & Saf. Code, § 25649.6 6

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25204 7

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25302(b)(1)(i) 11

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25302(b)(1)(ii) 11

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25703(b) 6

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25705(b) 7

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, §§ 3200-3204 8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Freund, <i>Proposition 65 Enforcement: Reducing Lead Emissions in California</i> (1997) 10 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 333, 343-359	9
Rechtschaffen, <i>The Continued Success of Proposition 65 in Reducing Toxic Exposures</i> (2005) 35 ELR 10850.....	10
Rechtschaffen, <i>How to Reduce Lead Exposures with One Simple Statute: The Experience of Proposition 65</i> (1999) 29 ELR 10581	10
Roe, <i>Toxic Chemical Control Policy: Three Unabsorbed Facts</i> (2002) 32 ELR 10232	10
